
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Councillors 
 

Alan Armitage 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 

 

A.M. Lovatt 
Larry Sanders 
C.H. Shouler 

 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
• Date of next meeting: 15 May 2012 
• 1.00pm-1.50pm (prior to the Committee meeting). Informal pre-meeting 

briefing for all members on Final Accounts presented by Stephanie 
Skivington 

• The Cabinet Member for Finance & Property has a standing invitation to 
attend and speak on agenda items within his portfolio 

• The Chairman (or Deputy Chairman) of the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee has a standing invitation to attend and speak on agenda items 

• There will be a Special meeting of the Audit Working Group immediately 
after the Audit Committee for a private session with the Chief Internal 
Auditor (30 minutes) 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Geoff Malcolm, 

Tel: (01865) 815904; E-Mail: geoff.malcolm@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or
[...]
hether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2012 (AU3) and to receive 
information arising from them.   

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. External Audit Progress Report; and Letter to the Chairman on the 
Audit of Oxfordshire County Council & Oxfordshire Pension Fund 
Financial Statements for the Year End 31 March 2012  

 

 2:10 
 
A representative of the Audit Commission will attend and present the Audit Commission 
Progress Report and Letter to the Chairman (AU5) 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) receive and note the Progress Report; and 
 
(b) comment upon and note the Letter.   

 

6. Audit Working Group - 5 April 2012  
 

 2:30 
 
Report by Chief Internal Auditor (AU6) 
 
The report summarises the matters arising at the most recent meeting of the Audit 
Working Group (AWG).   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to invite the Cabinet Members for Adult 
Services and for Finance and Property to the Audit Committee to comment on the 
AWG concerns regarding Fairer Charging.  

 



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Terms of Reference and Complaints Procedure Under Members' 
Code of Conduct  

 

 2:50  
 
Report by Head of Law & Governance (AU7) 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011, the current standards regime for local authorities is due 
to be repealed on 1 July 2012.  At its meeting on 20 March, the Council made some 
decisions as to the shape of future standards arrangements for Oxfordshire County 
Council under the Localism Act. These included the cessation of the Council’s 
Standards Committee and a decision to transfer to the Audit Committee – as a newly-
named Audit and Governance Committee – the responsibility for the overview of 
member standards.  It was also agreed in principle that a member-officer working 
group, reporting to the Audit and Governance Committee, be appointed to consider 
complaints under the new standards arrangements.  This report invites the Committee 
to consider the draft new terms of reference and the potential complaints procedure. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment upon the proposed 
terms of reference and the arrangements for considering complaints as outlined 
in Annexes 1 and 2 respectively.  

 

8. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2011/12  
 

 3:10 
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer (AU8) 
 
The report provides a commentary on the performance of the Internal Audit system 
throughout 2011/12. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Monitoring Officer’s 
assessment of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 2011/12. 

 

9. Internal Audit 2011/12 Progress Report and 2012/13 Quarter 1 Plan  
 

 3:30 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer (AU9) 
 
The report presents the Internal Audit progress report on the 2011/12 planned activity, 
and the 2012/13 Quarter 1 Plan and Counter-fraud Plan for the approval of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the Quarter Plan and the Counter-fraud Plan.   



- 3 - 
 

 

 

10. Audit Committee Work Programme - Review/Update  
 

 3:50 
 
To review / update the Committee’s Work Programme (AU10).  

 

 4:00 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor.  
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday 3 May 2012 at 12 noon for 
the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 29 February 2012 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 1.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Alan Armitage 
Councillor Nick Carter (In place of Councillor Charles 
Mathew) 
Councillor Tony Crabbe 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Property  

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan and Maria Grindley, Audit Commission 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer; Peter 
Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer; Ian Dyson, 
Chief Internal Auditor;  Geoff Malcolm, Committee 
Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Helen Doney, Financial Manager-Treasury Management; 
Donna Ross, Principal Financial Manager 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

9/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apology received from Substitute 
Councillor Charles Mathew Councillor Nick Carter 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AU3 

 
 

10/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2012 (AU3) were approved and 
signed.   
 

11/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - RISK AND GOVERNANCE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
At the last meeting the Committee had requested the Head of Corporate Finance to 
give a presentation on the risk and governance aspects of Treasury Management. 
 
Donna Ross, Principal Financial Officer led a presentation on ‘Treasury Management 
Strategy Risks’.  The presentation provided the CIPFA definition of Treasury 
Management (TM) and then looked at the Council’s processes for the TM in terms of 
its budget, strategy inputs, risk and risk management and monitoring, and the 
Council’s Strategy for 2012/13.     
 
The team then responded to questions and comments including regular reporting to 
members through half yearly reports to Council, monthly monitoring to the Cabinet 
and regular liaison with the Committee’s Chairman, who was also the Member 
Champion for Risk Management.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the information and thank Ms Ross and team.   
 

12/12 AUDIT WORKING GROUP - 16 FEBRUARY 2012  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU6) which summarised the main business 
items arising at the most recent meeting of the Audit Working Group (AWG) on 16 
February 2012, which were as follows: 
 

• Internal Audit Report 
• Risk Management Report 
• Review of AWG Terms of Reference 
• AWG Work Programme.   

 
RESOLVED: to 
 
a) note the report; 
 
b) approve the AWG terms of reference (subject to any consequential changes 

arising from Minute 13/12 below); and 
 
c) approve the timings and initial Work Programme for the AWG in 2012/13.   

Page 2



AU3 

 
13/12 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2011  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Councillor Wilmshurst introduced the Chairman’s (draft) Annual Report to Council 
which had been prepared in accordance with the process agreed by the Committee in 
2006.   
 
Members suggested minor updates and textual corrections for inclusion in the final 
report (for which see the County Council Agenda for the meeting on 3 April 2012 - 
Agenda item 10).  The Chairman agreed to clarify in particular references to member 
attendance at the Audit Working Group (AWG) to reflect that all members of the Audit 
Committee could attend  AWG meetings.   
 
RESOLVED: to endorse the Annual Report to Council 2011 (AU7) subject to the 
minor changes raised during debate.   
 

14/12 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES - INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2012/13  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 

The Committee considered a report (AU8) which detailed the Internal Audit Strategy, 
including the resources available and how the service would be delivered in 2012/13. 
Mr Dyson confirmed that work plans would be prepared on a quarterly basis and 
presented to the Audit Committee for approval.    

 
RESOLVED:  to approve the Internal Audit Strategy subject to minor textual 
corrections and updates.  
 

15/12 TIMING OF MEETINGS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU9) which sought the Committee’s approval for 
an alteration in the timing of the Committee from Wednesdays at 11.00 a.m. to a new 
time of Wednesdays at 2.00 p.m.   
 
The County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer outlined the reasons for the request.  The 
Committee currently met six times a year on a Wednesday morning.  The County 
Council’s senior management team also met every week at this time. Both the 
County Council Management Team and the Audit Committee required the continued 
focus and support of the Council’s Chief Officers. Consequently, it was suggested 
that the Council’s strategic management and its control arrangements would be 
enhanced by avoiding any clash between the two meetings.  
 
If the Committee supported the proposal, any informal briefings/training by officers 
immediately before the start of Audit Committee meetings would in future commence 
at 1pm.   
 
RESOLVED: to RECOMMEND Council that future meetings of Audit Committee 
should take place in the afternoon from 2.00 p.m..  
 

Page 3



AU3 

16/12 AUDIT COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee considered and RESOLVED to agree its Work Programme 2012/13 
as drafted subject on 18 April 2012 to the deletion of ‘Draft Annual Scrutiny Report’ 
which was moved to the Audit Working Group agenda for 21 June 2012.   
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signin
[...]
 put in place a safeguard to ensure our 
independence is not affected. The safeguard I have put in place is that 
Mary Fetigan will not carry out or review any of our work on social 
services expenditure. 

  Principal Auditor, Adam Millward’s mother is a head teacher at an 
Oxfordshire County Council school. The safeguard I have put in place is 
that Adam Millward will not carry out or review any of our work on 
education expenditure. 

10 The following information summarises progress with recent initiatives. I 
have included it in my progress report as it may be useful information to you 
as an Audit Committee.  

Government response to consultation on the future of local public 
audit

11 In August 2010, the government announced its intention to bring 
forward legislation to abolish the Audit Commission and put in place a new 
framework for local public audit. In March 2011 the government published a 
consultation paper and, in January 2012, announced its response to the 
consultation to which it received 453 responses, the majority from audited 
bodies. 

12 The Audit Commission has recently announced the outcome of the 
procurement exercise to outsource the work currently undertaken by the 
Audit Practice for the period 2012/13 to 2016/17 (see ‘update on the 
externalisation of the Audit Practice’ below). The government envisages the 
retention of the Audit Commission as a small residuary body until the end of 
those contracts, to oversee them and to make any necessary changes to 
individual audit appointments.  

13 Thereafter, the government proposes that a new local public audit 
regime will apply, the key features of which are as follows. 
  Local government bodies will appoint their own auditor on the advice of 

an independent audit appointment panel, with a maximum of two terms 
of five years permissible. 

  The audit will continue to cover arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness, but without imposing further burdens on 
audited
[...]
e

d)
 

A
nn

ua
l A

ud
it 

Le
tte

r 
 

 

Page 16



If you require a copy of this document in an alternative 
format or in a language other than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070 

© Audit Commission 2012. 
Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 
Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 
the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 
and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 
addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 
prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 
responsibility to: 
  any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  
  any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 
Millbank Tower 
Millbank 
London 
SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 
Fax: 0844 798 2945 
Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk April 2012

 

 
Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Commission, Unit 5, ISIS Business Centre, Horspath Road, Cowley, Oxford, OX4 2RD 
T 0844 798 8950  F 0844 798 8951  www.audit-commission.gov.uk

24 April 2012 

Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Chair of the Audit Committee 
Oxfordshire County Council 
County Hall 
New Road 
Oxford 
OX1 1ND 

Dear David 

Audit of Oxfordshire County Council and Oxfordshire Pension Fund Financial 
Statements for the year end 31 March 2012 
Understanding how the Audit Committee gains assurance from management 

I have a good understanding of how the Audit Committee as those charged with governance gains 
assurance over management processes and arrangements.  This enables me to deliver an efficient 
audit, reducing the time your staff need to spend responding to auditor queries. 

However, auditing standards require me to formally update my understanding annually. Therefore, I am 
writing to ask that you please provide a re
[...]
s Report – Belinda Dimmock-Smith 
§ Quarterly Update AGS Action Plan – Kathy Wilcox 
§ Annual Governance Statement Process – annual review of the assurance 

framework  - Peter Clark 
 
2013 
Thursday 14 February 
§ Internal Audit Report – Ian Dyson 
§ Risk Management Report – Claire Phillips  
§ Quarterly Update AGS Action Plan – TBC 
§ Draft work programme 2012/13 – Ian Dyson 
§ Review of AWG Terms of Reference – Ian Dyson 
 
Wednesday 27 February  
SPECIAL MEETING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
§ Private Session with External Auditors - TBC 
§ Private Session with the Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) 

 

Last updated: 23 April 2012   
Ian Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor  01865 323875 
 
 

Page 28



Division(s): ALL 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 8 MAY 2012 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE AND COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES UNDER 

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

Report by Head of Law and Governance 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Under the Localism Act 2011, the current standards regime for local authorities is 

due to be repealed on 1 July 2012.  At its meeting on 20 March, the Council 
made some decisions as to the shape of future standards arrangements for 
Oxfordshire County Council under the Localism Act. These included the 
cessation of the Council’s Standards Committee and a decision to transfer to the 
Audit Committee – as a newly-named Audit and Governance Committee – the 
responsibility for the overview of member standards.  It was also agreed in 
principle that a member-officer working group, reporting to the Audit and 
Governance Committee, be appointed to consider complaints under the new 
standards arrangements. 
 

2. On 15 May, Council will be asked to adopt a code of conduct which complies with 
the Localism Act 2011. It will also need to adopt arrangements for the 
consideration of alleged breaches of the Code. This report outlines the changes 
to the terms of reference of the Audit Committee envisaged under the widening of 
its role as the ‘Audit and Governance Committ
[...]
 consulting the Independent Person, 
seek local resolution 

• if a Members Advisory Panel finds a breach of the Code, it may recommend 
certain sanctions to the Monitoring Officer. Neither the Panel nor the 

Page 30



Monitoring Officer has power to suspend or disqualify the Member or to 
withdraw Members’ basic or special responsibility allowances 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment upon the 
proposed terms of reference and the arrangements for considering 
complaints as outlined in Annexes 1 and 2 respectively. 

 
Peter G Clark 
County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 

 

Background papers:  

The Localism Act 2011 

 
Contact Officer: Peter Clark  
 
May 2012 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 2-1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Draft terms of reference (Part 2, Article of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
Changes to the previous terms are shown in bold (paragraphs 5-8 below). 
 

(1) The functions in relation to the approval of the statement of accounts etc 
specified in Paragraph 45 in Section I of Schedule 1 to the Functions 
Regulations including the Annual Governance Statement (including Statement 
on Internal Control). 

(2) To monitor the risk, control and governance arrangements within the Council, 
together with the adequacy of those arrangements and those of others 
managing Council resources: 

- to ensure compliance with relevant legislation, guidance, standards, 
codes and best practice, whether external or internal; 

- to provide assurance on the effectiveness of those arrangements both 
generally and for the purposes of the Annual Governance Statement, 
including arrangements for reporting significant risks; and 

- to ensure coordination between internal and external audit plans to 
maximise the use of resources available as part of a total controls 
assurance framework; 

and to draw to the attention of the appropriate scrutiny committee any issues 
which in the Committee
[...]
Members’ 
Advisory Panel. 
 
If you feel that the Authority has failed to deal with your complaint properly, 
you may make a complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
 

Peter G Clark 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

Page 39



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\3\AI00007373\$brnp3ojp.doc 

 
Date: April 2012 

 
 

Page 40



page 1 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 8 May 2012 
 

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
2011/12 

 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 

 
INTRODUCTION  

1. In January 2012, the Audit Committee agreed the process for 
undertaking the annual review of the Effectiveness of the System of 
Internal Audit, and requested that the Monitoring Officer undertake that 
review. The annual review is a requirement under the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 

 

2. This report outlines the methodology used, and the overall findings and 
conclusions.  

 

METHODOLOGY 

3. The review has been conducted primarily as a desk top exercise with 
the collation of evidence from the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA); by 
reference to Committee reports on the Councils intranet site from both 
Internal and External Audit; by reference to progress reports on Internal 
Audit presented to the Audit Working Group (attended by the 
Monitoring Officer); and by canvassing the views of the extended 
County Council Management Team by way of a questionnaire. 

 

FINDINGS 

4. In 2011/12 the Internal Audit management team has remained 
unchanged. The CIA continues to share his time between Oxfordshire 
County Council and Buckinghamshire County Council, and from July 
the collaboration extended to include 'Audit Manager' days to 
Buckinghamshire. The collaboration will be extended further in 2012/13 
as the team is currently out to recruit to four posts that will work across 
both County Councils and their external clients.  

5. During 2011/12 there has been higher than expected turnover of staff 
that has impacted on the planne
[...]
 matching 
exercise commences, and the Council will be required to submit various data 
sets. The output is usually available the following January.    

 

Page 56



 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) note the report; and 

 
b) approve the Quarter Plan and the Counter-Fraud Plan 
 

Ian Dyson 
Assistant Head of Finance (Audit) 
 
Background papers:  None. 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Dyson 01865 323875 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1  

 1

ANNEX 1 – Summary of Final Reports Issued since previous Audit Committee report (18 January 2012): 

E&E 

Governance and Financial Management Audit of Facilities Management Knights Court (Unacceptable) 

Our programme of governance and financial management audits includes establishment based reviews, which for E&E included 
Facilities Management Knights Court. The audit has resulted in an overall conclusion of UNACCEPTABLE.  

The audit focused on a review of the financial controls in place within the E&E finance team who operate the council’s largest 
imprest account with an advance of £35,000, supporting both CEF and SCS Social Care team clients.  The Finance team also 
administer Money Management payments. It should be noted that the Finance Team at Knights Court provide a finance support 
service to Area Teams and their clients in a stressful environment with high client demand, and no significant issues were identified 
with their financial recording.  The report has highlighted issues in respect of the transactions the Finance Team process on behalf 
of CEF and SCS and therefore a number of management actions have been agreed with CEF and SCS to address the weaknesses 
identified.  

During review, audit noted large transactional activity and sums going through the imprest account. For the period April 2011 to 
December 2011 a total of 6,679 transactions totalling £304,253 of financial activity has been processed through the imprest 
account.  (A recent update fr
[...]
 with relevant directorate officers) 
 
 
Wed 27 February   
 
Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 2012 
(in accordance with the process adopted by the Committee on 29 November 2006) 
 
Internal Audit Services-Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2013/14 
(Ian Dyson) 
 
Standing Items: 
 

• Audit Working Group Reports 
(Ian Dyson) 
 

• Business Strategy: updates & key extracts from the cabinet Financial 
Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report 
(Sue Scane) 

 

Page 100



AU11 
 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\3\AI00007376\$qjqxnnpz.doc 

• Scrutiny - governance & control matters 
(Alexandra Bailey) 

 
• Audit Committee Work Programme – update/review 

(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 
 
 
Other matters 
 
None identified at present 
 
Background Papers Nil 
 
Contact officer:   Geoff Malcolm, Committee Officer  

Tel: (01865) 815904 
 
April 2012 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 External Audit Progress Report; and Letter to the Chairman on the Audit of Oxfordshire County Council & Oxfordshire Pension Fund Financial Statements for the Year End 31 March 2012
	AU_MAY0812R04

	6 Audit Working Group - 5 April 2012
	7 Terms of Reference and Complaints Procedure Under Members' Code of Conduct
	AU_MAY0812R07
	AU_MAY0812R08

	8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2011/12
	9 Internal Audit 2011/12 Progress Report and 2012/13 Quarter 1 Plan
	AU_MAY0812R011
	AU_MAY0812R012
	AU_MAY0812R013

	10 Audit Committee Work Programme - Review/Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 May 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm and 
finishing at 4.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Armitage 
Councillor Tony Crabbe 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

Non-voting 
Co-optees: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Jim Couchman, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Property; Councillor Arash Fatemian, Cabinet Member 
for Adult Services (for Agenda Item 6) 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan and Chris Baston, Audit Commission 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer; Lorna 
Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer; Ian Dyson, Chief 
Internal Auditor; Geoff Malcolm, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 John Morgan, Area Service Manager, North 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

17/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2012 (AU3) were approved and 
signed.  
 



AU3 

18/12 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT; AND LETTER TO THE 
CHAIRMAN ON THE AUDIT OF OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL & 
OXFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR END 31 MARCH 2012  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Ms. Fetigan and Mr. Baston presented the Audit Commission’s External  Audit 
Progress Report (April 2012) on the Oxfordshire County Council and Oxfordshire 
Pension Fund Audit 2011/12, and the Letter to the Chairman on the Audit of the 
County Council and Pension Fund Financial Statements for the year end 31 March 
2012 (AU5).   
 
The Progress Report highlighted the timeline of the audits and the progress to date, 
and outlined the Government response to consultation on the future of local public 
audit together with an update on the externalisation of the Audit Practice.  
 
The Letter to the Chairman sought information on five areas which focused on how 
the Committee gained assurance from management.   
 
RESOLVED: to receive and note the Progress Report, note that the Chairman would 
respond to the Letter following consultation with the relevant officers, and thank the 
Audit Commission and its representatives.   
 

19/12 AUDIT WORKING GROUP - 5 APRIL 2012  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered a report (AU6) which summarised the main business 
items arising at the most recent meeting of the Audit Working Group (AWG) on 5 
April 2012, which were as follows: 
 
Private session with the external auditors 
Personal Budgets* 
Fairer Charging* 
Internal Audit emerging issues 
Alert Service 
SAP roles 
Whistle blowing incidents annual report 
Annual Governance Statement actions 
AWG Work Programme 
 
* The Committee discussed two matters in the report - Personal Budgets and Fairer 
Charging - with Councillor Jim Couchman, Councillor Arash Fatemian and Mr. John 
Morgan.  Members and officers recognised that these were long standing and 
complex issues.   
 
At March 31st March 2012 2297 people were receiving Self Directed Support (SDS) 
of whom:   

 1016 were receiving a service managed through the council 

 702 were receiving a direct payment 

 210 were receiving a mixed package 



AU3 

 369 were receiving a direct payment, but are not recorded as having 
transitioned to SDS 

 
There remained some people who had yet to transition to self-directed support and a 
personal budget. Work was on-going to complete this. 
 
In response to members’ questions and comments concerning the current position in 
respect of Personal Budgets and Fairer Charging, Councillor Couchman and 
Councillor Fatemian confirmed that appropriate action had been taken to improve the 
overall position and that procedures and mechanisms were now in place.  Cabinet 
and Cabinet members were being kept fully informed.  Both matters were now 
showing improvement.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and thank Councillor Couchman, Councillor Fatemian 
and Mr Morgan for their attendance and contribution to discussion.  
 

20/12 TERMS OF REFERENCE AND COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE UNDER 
MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered a report (AU7) which proposed draft new terms of 
reference and the potential complaints procedure.   
 
The Monitoring Officer gave a general introduction about the ‘fresh start’, including 
the national background and the proposals in the report.  Under the Localism Act 
2011, the current standards regime for local authorities was due to be repealed on 1 
July 2012.  On 20 March 2012 the Council had made some decisions as to the shape 
of future standards arrangements for Oxfordshire County Council under the Localism 
Act. These included the cessation of the Council’s Standards Committee and a 
decision to transfer to the Audit Committee – as a newly-named Audit & Governance 
Committee – the responsibility for the overview of member standards.  It was also 
agreed in principle that a member-officer working group be appointed to consider 
complaints under the new standards arrangements.   
 
Following debate around issues which still awaited guidance (for example the 
Independent Member) Mr. Clark reported that any new information and/or 
developments between this (Audit) Committee meeting and Council would be 
reported to Council on 15 May 2012.  It was unclear at this stage how the 
Independent Person would interact (if at all) with the Committee process.    
 
The Committee asked about matters which affected members as individuals (i.e. 
dispensation, whether there would be an appeal process (-yes, to the Ombudsman), 
declaration of (non-pecuniary) interests, occasions when the new procedure would 
apply to their actions or conduct, and timeliness of the actions.  Mr. Clark confirmed 
that the Code would be explicit, that there would be an early review of the new 
arrangements and that statistics would be included as part of Monitoring Officer 
reporting to Committee.   
 
Members and officers were hopeful that councils in Oxfordshire would adopt a 
uniform Code, for ease of understanding and use across the county.  



AU3 

 
The Committee broadly supported the proposals and recognised that the detail of 
some aspects were awaited and that there was need for flexibility where appropriate 
in the process.   
 
In the ‘Arrangements’ annex, paragraph 4, fourth paragraph, the second word ‘you’ 
was corrected to ‘your’.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and, subject to minor textual corrections, the 
proposed terms of reference and arrangements for considering complaints as 
outlined in Annexes 1 and 2 respectively.   
 

21/12 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Mr Clark, Monitoring Officer reminded members that in January 2012 the Committee 
had agreed the process for undertaking the annual review of the effectiveness of the 
system of Internal Audit and had requested him to undertake the review which was a 
requirement of regulations. 
 
The Committee considered a report (AU8) which complied with the request and 
provided a commentary on the performance of the Internal Audit system throughout 
2011/12.  Under paragraph 10 ‘2.3.1’ concerning compliance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice, he confirmed that Ms Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer was a member 
of the County Council Management Team.   
 
The Committee considered that this had been a very useful exercise, and was 
pleased with the 100% response to the survey and with the Role of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and team.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Monitoring Officer’s assessment of the effectiveness of 
the system of Internal Audit 2011/12.   
 

22/12 INTERNAL AUDIT 2011/12 PROGRESS REPORT AND 2012/13 QUARTER 
1 PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee considered a report (AU9) which, together with a supplementary 
report presented the Internal Audit progress report on the 2011/12 planned activity, 
and the 2012/13 Quarter 1 Plan & Counter-fraud Plan for approval.  In response to 
members’ questions officers confirmed that the supplementary report for this item had 
been published on 4 May 2012; that the full data was available on the Intranet; and 
that six outstanding audits would be completed by 18 May 2012.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) note the report; and 
 
(b) approve the Quarter Plan and the Counter-fraud Plan.   
 



AU3 

23/12 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW/UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
 
The Committee reviewed its Work Programme (AU10).  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Work Programme 2012/13.   
 
NOTE 
 
As this was the final meeting of the Committee in the current Council Year the 
Chairman thanked members and officers for their work and contribution to the 
Committee.   
 
The Committee thanked Councillor David Wilmshurst in his role of Chairman over the 
year.   
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


